No. 11340

BHUTAN

Declaration of acceptance of the obligations contained in the Charter of the United Nations. Tashichhodzong, 10 December 1970

Authentic text: English.

Registered ex officio on 21 September 1971.

BHOUTAN

Déclaration d'acceptation des obligations contenues dans la Charte des Nations Unies. Tashichhodzong, 10 décembre 1970

Texte authentique : anglais. Enregistrée d'office le 21 septembre 1971.

BHUTAN: DECLARATION¹ OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE OBLIGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE CHARTER OF THE UNITED NATIONS

TASHICHHODZONG THIMPU

December 10, 1970

Your Excellency,

I have the honour, on behalf of the Government of Bhutan, to make application for Bhutan to be admitted to the United Nations Organisation.

2. I should be grateful if you would arrange for this application to be placed before the Security Council and the General Assembly.

3. My Government endorses the purposes and principles stated in the United Nations Charter and declares that it accepts the obligations incumbent upon Members of the Organisation and solemnly undertakes to fulfil them.

4. The Government and people of Bhutan are acutely aware of the proven value of the United Nations Organisation to small and developing nations of the world and consequently attach great importance to membership.

5. Please accept, Your Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Yours sincerely,

[Signed] JIGME DORJI WANGCHUK The King of Bhutan

His Excellency U Thant Secretary General United Nations Organisation New York

No. 11340

¹ Presented to the Secretary-General of the United Nations on 21 December 1970. By resolution 2751 (XXVI),* adopted by the General Assembly at its 1934th plenary meeting on 21 September 1971, Bhutan was admitted to membership in the United Nations.

^{*} United Nations, Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-sixth session, Supplement No. 29 (A/8429), p. 2.